
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Hybrid 

Meeting date: 22 April 2024 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales

------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

 (Pages 1 - 37)  

1.1 P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working parents the same financial support for 

childcare as England 

   

1.2 P-06-1362 Match the new childcare offer in England of 15 hours for 2 year 

old's from April 2024 

   

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1397 Introduce an at-home smear test option in Wales 

 (Pages 38 - 43)  

2.2 P-06-1398 To act to increase the effectiveness of Natural Resources Wales in 

halting pollution on the Teifi 

 (Pages 44 - 56)  

2.3 P-06-1399 Health Education & Improvement Wales to make PMDD a 

mandatory CPD module in postgrad medical teaching 

 (Pages 57 - 75)  

2.4 P-06-1400 Fair and Adequate Resourcing of General Practice in Wales 

 (Pages 76 - 85)  

2.5 P-06-1405 We want and need a Mental Health unit for men in North Wales 

with beds 

 (Pages 86 - 93)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 P-06-1407 We want the Welsh Government to rescind and remove the 

disastrous 20mph law 

 (Pages 94 - 104)  

2.7 P-06-1412 We want the Welsh Government to keep the excellent 20mph law 

   

2.8 P-06-1418 New legislation should be introduced to protect sports pitches 

from dog fouling 

 (Pages 105 - 110)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1209 Create a national list of all unpaid carers in Wales 

 (Pages 111 - 113)  

3.2 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics 

 (Pages 114 - 116)  

3.3 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting 

trials of a four-day week in Wales  

 (Pages 117 - 118) 

The 4-day week: a social partnership insight [HTML] | GOV.WALES 

 

3.4 P-06-1299 Welsh Government 'Freeze on road building" to include a clause 

for cases that pose a danger to life 

 (Pages 119 - 122)  

3.5 P-06-1338 Extend the bus emergency scheme and develop national bus 

recovery plan 

 (Pages 123 - 133)  

3.6 P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS 

or hypermobility spectrum disorders 

 (Pages 134 - 138)  

3.7 P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza 

 (Pages 139 - 140)  

https://www.gov.wales/the-4-day-week-a-social-partnership-insight-html#142791


 

 

3.8 P-06-1391 Introduce regulation of the dog grooming sector, to protect the 

welfare of dogs and rights of owners 

 (Pages 141 - 143)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

5 Draft report 

 (Pages 144 - 162)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Introduce an at-home smear test 
option in Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 22 Ebrill 2024 
Petitions Committee | 22 April 2024 

Reference: SR24/7850-3 

Petition Number: P-06-1397 

Petition title: Introduce an at-home smear test option in Wales 

Text of petition: Cervical cancer is the most common type of cancer in 
women under the age of 35. According to Cancer Research UK, 99.8% of 
cases in the UK are preventable. Smear tests can save lives by detecting any 
pre-cancerous changes early when treatment is more effective. 
Currently there are barriers preventing women and those assigned female at 
birth from accessing this service. England have trialled at-home smear tests, 
and we believe the option in Wales can help break down these barriers and 
save lives. 

There are reasons why women don’t attend their cervical screening tests. 
Including but not limited to:- 
Embarrassment 
Lack of education 
Not identifying as a woman 
Low perceptions of risk 
Mistrust in health services 
Cultural barriers 
Concern over the p
[...]
m 

Pack Page 39

https://phw.nhs.wales/services-and-teams/screening/cervical-screening-wales/
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-66440398
https://www.cancerresearchuk.org/health-professional/screening/cervical-screening#safetynettingcervical2
https://nationalscreening.blog.gov.uk/2023/06/21/hpvalidate-cervical-screening-self-sampling-study-nears-completion/


  

3 

general practice and 1,750 samples from colposcopy clinics to determine the 
accuracy of vaginal self-samples compared to clinician-taken samples. HPValidate 
is expected to report its final results early in 2024.  

 

2. Welsh Parliament action 

In October 2023 the Welsh Government responded to a written question asking 
about any plans to include at-home smear tests as part of the current cervical 
cancer screening program in Wales. 

In 2023 the Senedd’s Health and Social Care Committee conducted an inquiry 
into gynaecological cancers, which included consideration of self-sampling for 
cervical cancers. Public Health Wales told the Committee that recommendations 
from the UK National Screening Committee (NSC) on self-sampling (following the 
trials) will be considered by the Wales Screening Committee when available, and 
Cervical Screening Wales will be guided by the outcome of these to inform any 
changes to the programme. The Committee concluded: 

Self-sampling is an exciting development that may help address some 
of the reasons for not attending cervical screening appointments, such 
as embarrassment. We look forward to the results of the pilot studies in 
England and welcome the Minister’s commitment to support the 
introduction of self-sampling in Wales, if the process is validated. 
However, the Welsh Government must act now to ensure the NHS is set 
up and ready to roll this out as quickly as possible, if approved. […] 

Recommendation 10. The Welsh Government should, in its response to 
this report, outline what work is being undertaken to ensure that NHS 
Wales is set up to implement 
[...]
 will act as the vehicle for transforming the care received by the women of 
Wales throughout the course of their lives. 

Thank you for writing to me on this matter. 

Yours sincerely, 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 43



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

To act to increase the effectiveness of 
Natural Resources Wales in halting 
pollution on the Teifi 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 22 Ebrill 2024 
Petitions Committee | 22 April 2024 

Reference: SR24/7850-4 

Petition Number: P-06-1398 

Petition title: To act to increase the effectiveness of Natural Resources Wales 
in halting pollution on the Teifi 

Text of petition: The river Teifi is dying due to levels of pollution. 
We call on the Senedd to increase the funding to Natural Resources Wales to 
enable it to fulfil its obligations in relation to the monitoring of the health of 
the river and the enforcement of legal requirements. 

We also call upon the Senedd to ensure that Natural Resources Wales is held 
to account for its performance. This would help to safeguard the Teifi for 
future generations as proposed in The Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 
2015. 

 

Levels of pollution on the Teifi are high. Numbers of salmon, otter and other 
aquatic life are in serious decline. 

The Teifi is a Special Area of Conservation that is under threat from pollution 
and climate change. Data provided by Natural Resources Wales indicate that 
its poor water quality means 78% of the water bodies in the catchment are 
classified as poor or moderate under the Water Framework Assessment. 

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 2.2



To act to increase the effectiveness of Natural Resources Wales in halting pollution on the Teifi 

2 

Similarly, large sections of the river are failing phosphate target levels and a 
study by Natural Resources Wales indicates the Salmon and Lamprey 
popul
[...]

successfully using all the resources at their disposal to prevent and minimise pollution, 
carrying out more inspections and prosecuting those who commit the most severe or 
deliberate damage. 

I am confident that the Senedd will continue to provide active and robust scrutiny of NRW. 

Yours sincerely 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 53



P-06-1398 To act to increase the effectiveness of Natural Resources 

Wales in halting pollution on the Teifi – Correspondence from the 

Petitioner to the Committee, 14 April 2024 

 

 

 

Petitions Committee  

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

 

Dear Petitions Committee Members 

 

Many thanks for providing us with an opportunity to comment on the document 

provided by Julie James in her former role as Minister for Climate Change and to 

provide further comments related to the state of Welsh Rivers and the resources 

available to NRW. 

 

The letter from Julie James has clearly summarised the work that is currently being 

undertaken along the Afon Teifi and other SAC Rivers in Wales and we agree that a 

wide range of stakeholders need to work together to resolve the issues Welsh rivers 

are facing.  

 

The petition was submitted by the Save the Teifi Community Group in July 2023 and 

we have been actively working with NRW, Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water, the Teifi Nutrient 

Management Board, Local Councils and West Wales River Trust to raise awareness of 

the issues and seek collaborative solutions. During this time we have been involved 

in numerous meetings, listened to Senedd debates and seen some progress. 

However the rate of progress is very slow and we remain concerned that the rate of 

change may end up being too slow to save endangered species – atlantic salmon, 

otter, water crowsfoot and sea lamprey are all in critical decline. We would like to 

draw the committee’s attention to the following points. 

 

1. The Teifi Demonstrator 
[...]
ru Wales. We look forward to working with the GP profession to progress 
solutions to workforce and sustainability issues to safeguard general practice for the future. 

Yours sincerely, 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 81

https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-draft-budget-2024-25


 

 

Sensitivity: Unrestricted 

Sensitivity: Unrestricted 

Comments on Ministerial response to Petition 
P-06-1400 Fair and Adequate Resourcing of 
General Practice in Wales  

 
Introduction 

BMA Cymru Wales is grateful to the Senedd Petitions Committee for considering the petition and the 
surrounding issues at its next meeting on Monday 22 April 2024. 

We are pleased to provide comment on the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 
correspondence dated 11 March 2024 to the Chair of the Senedd Cymru Petitions Committee 
regarding Petition P-06-1400 Fair and Adequate Resourcing of General Practice in Wales. 

The BMA is a professional association and trade union representing and negotiating on behalf of all 
doctors and medical students in the UK. It is a leading voice advocating for outstanding health care 
and a healthy population. It is an association providing members with excellent individual services 
and support throughout their lives. 

Comments 

We are pleased that our petition is now due to be considered by the Petitions Committee on 22 
April. The petition garnered 21,620 public signaturesi, signalling strong sentiment of citizens in Wales 
to see General Practice resourced properly to meet their increasing needs. The Health Secretary’s 
overall acknowledgement of the core issues in her letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee is 
encouraging but the problems in accessing GP services are all too real for patients and citizens. 

We urge the Petitions Committee to recommend this petition for debate, and also a full inquiry by 
the Health and Social Care Committee. Thi
[...]
e on the roads! Mark Drakeford has 
come out claiming it is a success in St Brides Major but every time I go 
though there NO ONE is driving at 20mph. 

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 2.6



20mph petitions  

2 

 

The Welsh Government has FAILED to produce ANY convincing evidence to 
support these claims of safety. This law is being spearheaded by the WG 
Climate Change department and NOT Health & Safety!! 

YOU HAVE NOT LISTENED TO US. 

 

The Welsh Government was put there BY THE PEOPLE OF WALES, We are 
your boss! We demand that this foolish idea be stopped. 

 

Petition 2 

 

Petition Number: P-06-1412 

 

Petition title: We want the Welsh Government to keep the excellent 20mph 
law. 

 

Text of petition: I agree with the new 20mph speed limit in towns and cities 
across Wales. It will make our streets a lot safer for pedestrians and cyclists. 

 

1. Background 

In 2019 the Welsh Government set up a task and finish group to consider whether 
20mph should become the default speed limit in residential areas. In July 2020, 
the Welsh Government accepted the group’s recommendations, including that 
the default speed limit on restricted roads should be reduced from 30mph to 
20mph.  

Following public consultation and a pilot scheme across eight communities, the 
Welsh Government laid the Restricted Roads (20 mph Speed Limit) (Wales) Order  
in June 2022. The draft Order was passed by the Senedd in July 2022 and came 
into force in September 2023. 

The policy has received widespread media coverage and the petition calling for 
the legislation to be ‘rescinded’ has received over 469,000 signatures – the highest 
ever received for a Senedd petition. 

Senedd Research has previously published a number of articles on: 

Pack Page 95

https://gov.wales/welsh-government-response-recommendations-made-welsh-20mph-taskforce-group-report
https://gov.wales/proposal-reduce-speed-limit-20mph-residential-streets
https://gov.wales/introducing-20mph-speed-limits
https://busine
[...]
erm in his 

own reporting.  

 

I cannot trust a Government that would get an employee of a charity that has 

received millions in funding to come out and say that 20mph works but didn’t make 

that clear from the outset and had to admit it afterwards, so how can I trust the so 

called figures you are providing when you have not made public the documentation 

that support it? 

 

My final remarks on this are: 

 

Welsh Labour must not simply pay this lip service. This petition has almost half a 

million signatures. That is 24 thousand more than they had votes in the last Senedd 

election. The people of Wales have spoken and they do not want this. You do not 

Pack Page 103

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fjech.bmj.com%2Fcontent%2F77%2F1%2F17&data=05%7C02%7Cpetitions%40senedd.wales%7Cf3ff52a24802421ff88c08dc57c845fc%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638481764887777643%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=NTBdMaNoEfeWMZt8GarkyGZbCVqg3fVCIQCjDDG8C58%3D&reserved=0


answer to lobby groups or charities that nag you to implement things, you answer 

you us and you may not like the answer we give you at the next Senedd election. 

 

Thank you. 

 

Pack Page 104



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1418: Legislation to protect 
sports pitches from dog fouling  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 22 Ebril 2024 
Petitions Committee | 22 April 2024 

Reference: SR24/8458-10 

Petition Number: P-06-1418 

Petition title: New legislation should be introduced to protect sports pitches 
from dog fouling 

Text of petition:  

Dog poo on sports pitches creates serious health risks for players of all ages. 
Current legislation such as Public Spaces Protection Orders have proved 
insufficient to prevent this problem, meaning sports club volunteers are 
having to inspect and clear pitches of dog mess e
[...]
sts for their own 
purposes.  

Pack Page 112

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.Morgan@gov.wales


This would create uncertainty around accuracy and representativeness of any collated data 
used from such a list. Some people who do not readily identify themselves as unpaid carers 
are unlikely to subscribe to an additional list, are harder to reach due to not being online or 
may not wish to share their details in any event. Where people’s circumstances and 
personal data changes, they would need to proactively update their personal information. 
Due to the difficulties associated with this, a register generated in this way could not be 
used to collect accurate data on the numbers of unpaid carers in Wales and their 
circumstances. 
 
While I have outlined this in previous correspondence, the purpose of repeating is to 
respond to the request for clarification in your last letter about the ’verification of unpaid 
carer status’.  
 
If existing or newly developed ‘carers’ card’ schemes were to be considered as potential 
sources of data on unpaid carers, in addition to their primary purpose, the currency and 
reliability of any data drawn would need to be very carefully considered. I do not view this as 
a matter of trust, but more about the difficulties in reaching the levels of confidence in data 
sufficient for use by Welsh Government in its official statistics. 
 
My officials have been in touch with the petitioner and have indicated they are interested to 
follow the progress of the digital version of the Carers UK card in Cardiff and the Vale of 
Glamorgan.  
 
My officials have arranged a face-to-face meeting with the petitioner in January to discuss 
any potential misunderstandings with regard to Welsh Government support for unpaid 
carers. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 

 
 
 
 
Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Pack Page 113



P-06-1217 Open Long Covid 
[...]
orrespondence 

from the petitioner to the Committee, 17 April 2024.  

 

Dear Petitions Committee 

 

Thank you for your email. 

 

I can confirm that I have met with the officials mentioned by the Heath Minister. It 

seemed to be a productive meeting, and useful action points were promised. 

There has been no follow up as yet as the person leading the meeting told me she 

would be on leave for most of April and would get back to me on her return. 

 

The only other comment I would like to add is that it has been disappointing that 

the Heath Minister herself has again declined to meet with us - it gives the 

impression that hearing about the lived experience of people with long covid is not 

a priority. 

 

Thanks for all of your help in this matter,  

 

Pack Page 116



P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting 

trials of a four-day week in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Mark Hooper, having collected a total of 

1,619 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Moving to a four-day working week boosts productivity & workers’ 

wellbeing. 

After successful trials of a shorter working week in Iceland – with no 

reduction in pay – governments in Scotland, Ireland & Spain are all devising 

their own four-day week pilots that are scheduled to begin next year. 

There's also serious moves towards a four-day week taking place in Belgium, 

New Zealand, Germany & Japan. 

We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials of a 

four-day week in Wales. 

 

Additional Information:  

When Microsoft trialled a four-day week with no loss of pay in their Japan 

office, productivity went up by 40%. 

(https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2019/nov/04/microsoft-japan-

four-day-work-week-productivity) 

According to the Health & Safety Executive, 55% of all sick days taken last 

year were a direct result of work-related stress, depression or anxiety. 

Moving to a four-day week would dramatically redu
[...]
ur ref JH-/00159/24 
 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 
petitions@senedd.wales 

 
 
 

12 March 2024  
 

Dear Jack, 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 23 February 2024 regarding Petition P-06-1387 - Provide 
humanitarian aid to Gaza. The Welsh Government has made donations to a number of DEC 
appeals in recent years and will certainly consider doing so again for any future appeals 
including an appeal for Gaza should one be launched. 
 
I am regularly updated on the activities and positions of the DEC by my officials. I would be 
pleased to meet with you to discuss this further. 
  
Yours sincerely, 

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 140

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales


P-06-1391 Introduce regulation of the dog grooming sector, to protect the 

welfare of dogs and rights of owners 

 

This petition was submitted by Brian Howell, having collected a total of 284 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We believe that the establishment of clear guidelines, licensing 

requirements, and industry standards will aid the welfare and safety of dogs 

during grooming procedures. There's no regulatory framework at all of the 

sector, whether at local authority or national level. It doesn't fall within the 

oversight of any charity or the RSPCA. 

 

The last 3 years has seen an exponential growth in dog ownership and the 

businesses that service their needs. Establishing standards is long overdue. 

 

Additional Information: 

1. Animal Welfare: It is imperative to prioritize the well-being and humane 

treatment of dogs. Regulation will promote responsible ownership, minimise 

stress levels, and reduce potential harm/injury caused by 

unqualified/negligent groomers. 

2.Training/Certification: Unregulated dog grooming has lead to untrained 

individuals operating
[...]
k the committee for bringing this valuable evidence to my attention.  I can 
confirm dog grooming was in-scope of the consultation and this evidence has been accepted 
as a late submission. Work has now begun to assess all evidence provided and a summary 
of responses will be published in due course. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 143

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2023-12/animal-licensing-consultation-document.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 144

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1397 Introduce an at-home smear test option in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 11 March 2024

	2.2 P-06-1398 To act to increase the effectiveness of Natural Resources Wales in halting pollution on the Teifi
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 07 March 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 14 April 2024

	2.3 P-06-1399 Health Education & Improvement Wales to make PMDD a mandatory CPD module in postgrad medical teaching
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 11 March 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 14 April 2024

	2.4 P-06-1400 Fair and Adequate Resourcing of General Practice in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 11 March 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 15 April 2024

	2.5 P-06-1405 We want and need a Mental Health unit for men in North Wales with beds
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health  and Wellbeing, 19 March 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 16 April 2024

	2.6 P-06-1407 We want the Welsh Government to rescind and remove the disastrous 20mph law
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 18 March 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 08 April 2024

	2.8 P-06-1418 New legislation should be introduced to protect sports pitches from dog fouling
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs, 05 April 2024

	3.1 P-06-1209 Create a national list of all unpaid carers in Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services to Chair, 03 January 2024

	3.2 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 11 March 2024
	Correspondnece from the Petitioner,17 April 2024

	3.3 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials of a four-day week in Wales
	3.4 P-06-1299 Welsh Government 'Freeze on road building" to include a clause for cases that pose a danger to life
	Correspondence from Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council, 14 March 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 16 April 2024

	3.5 P-06-1338 Extend the bus emergency scheme and develop national bus recovery plan
	Correspondence from the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales, 30 October 2023
	Correspondence from Carolyn Thomas MS, 09 April 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 16 April 2024

	3.6 P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS or hypermobility spectrum disorders
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 19 March 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 16 April 2024

	3.7 P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip, 12 March 2024

	3.8 P-06-1391 Introduce regulation of the dog grooming sector, to protect the welfare of dogs and rights of owners
	Correspondence from the M

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 1 

Meeting date: Monday, 22 April 2024 

Meeting time: 14. - 15.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13871 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Natasha Asghar MS (In place of Joel James MS) 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 

Apologies were received from Joel James MS. 

 

Natasha Asghar MS attended the meeting as substitute for Joel James MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

Rhys ab Owen MS was absent. 

 

1.1 P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working parents the same financial support for childcare 

as England  

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS made a factual correction to comments which were made 

during the Committee’s last consideration of the petition on 18 March. 

 

1.2 P-06-1362 Match the new childcare offer in England of 15 hours for 2 year old's 

from April 2024  

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS made a factual correction to comments which were made 

during the Committee’s last consideration of the petition on 18 March. 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1397 Introduce an at-home smear test option in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the issue is already under 

consideration by the UK National Screening Committee. The Welsh Government follow 

their advice and recommendations, which will follow the review of trials of self-

sampling.  

 

It has also recently been a consideration in the Health and Social Care Committee’s 

Inquiry into gynaecological cancers. The Welsh Government accepted their 

recommendations which included consideration of self-sampling for cervical cancers. 

 

In light of the work already undertaken on the issue, Members agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioners for highlighting the importance of finding ways to 

reduce the barriers to cervical screening. 



 

 

2.2 P-06-1398 To act to increase the effectiveness of Natural Resources Wales in 

halting pollution on the Teifi  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to: 

 the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs sharing Save the Teifi 

Community Group’s comments and proposals and wait for a further response; 

and 

 Natural Resources Wales to enquire what impact the budget settlement will have 

on the planned work to improve water quality and fulfil its obligations in relation 

to the monitoring of the health of the river and the enforcement of legal 

requirements. 

 

2.3 P-06-1399 Health Education & Improvement Wales to make PMDD a mandatory 

CPD module in postgrad medical teaching  

The Committee considered the petition and congratulated the petitioner on her 

achievement in raising awareness of PMDD and collaborating successfully to develop a 

CPD e-learning module for healthcare and other allied health professionals. 

 

Members agreed to close the petition but in doing so, continue to support the 

petitioner’s campaign to ensure girls and women are better informed by writing to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Health to share the recommendations for improvements outlined 

in her correspondence. 

 

2.4 P-06-1400 Fair and Adequate Resourcing of General Practice in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Chair of the Health 

and Social Care Committee to ask what work, if any, they plan to undertake regarding 

General Medical Services and whether this petition and the concerns raised by BMA 

Cymru could form part of a future inquiry.  

 



 

 

Once a response is received from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee, 

Members will further consider the petition and the most appropriate action to take. 

 

2.5 P-06-1405 We want and need a Mental Health unit for men in North Wales with 

beds  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to: 

 

 write to the Minister for Mental Health and Early Years to ask about the provision 

of 24/7 acute mental health support; 

 await the outcome of the consultation on the Suicide and Self-Harm Prevention 

Strategy and new Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy; and 

seek clarification from all Local Health Boards on the    number of in-patient places 

available.  

 

2.6 P-06-1407 We want the Welsh Government to rescind and remove the disastrous 

20mph law  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed write to the Business Committee to 

request a debate on the petition at the earliest opportunity. 

 

2.7 P-06-1412 We want the Welsh Government to keep the excellent 20mph law  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open pending the 

outcome of the debate on P-06-1407 We want the Welsh Government to rescind and 

remove the disastrous 20mph law. 



 

 

2.8 P-06-1418 New legislation should be introduced to protect sports pitches from 

dog fouling  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to visit Abercarn Rugby Football 

Club to see the extent of the problem, with a view to raising further public awareness 

on the issue. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1209 Create a national list of all unpaid carers in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the Minister’s offer to meet with the 

petitioner to discuss any potential misunderstandings with regard to Welsh 

Government support for unpaid cares. In light of the Minister’s offer, and there being 

extensive correspondence on this matter, Members agreed to close the petition and 

thank the petitioner. 

 

3.2 P-06-1217 Open Long Covid one stop medical hubs / clinics  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the petitioner has now met with 

the Minister’s officials and the petition has been open for three years. Whilst many 

people in Wales continue to suffer from long covid, it is unclear what else the 

Committee could do to take the petition further. Members agreed to close the petition 

and thank the petitioner for raising this important issue. 

 

3.3 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials 

of a four-day week in Wales  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

The petitioner is known to him.  



 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing 

Order 17.24A: 

 

He attended a conference in Valencia on the subject.  

 

The Committee considered the petition and noted the conclusions of the detailed and 

nuanced report compiled by the Workforce Partnership Council.  

 

Members noted that the petition has been successful in delivering a greater 

understanding and an “in principle” agreement that a pilot could be worthwhile. In light 

of this the Committee agreed to close the petition and congratulate the petitioner. 

 

3.4 P-06-1299 Welsh Government 'Freeze on road building" to include a clause for 

cases that pose a danger to life  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed that having written to the Local 

Authority again on this matter it is unclear what else the Committee could do to take 

the petition any further. In light of this Members agreed to close the petition and thank 

the petitioner. 

 

3.5 P-06-1338 Extend the bus emergency scheme and develop national bus recovery 

plan  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the situation has evolved since the 

petition was submitted, and continues to develop. There are exciting plans in prospect 

for the sector with the Bus Bill due later this year.  

 

In light of the ongoing work on Busses, Members agreed to close the petition and 

thank the petitioner. 



 

 

3.6 P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS or 

hypermobility spectrum disorders  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that this is the fifth consideration of 

this petition. Given that the petitioners are in contact with NHS officials and intend to 

meet with them, Members agreed to close the petition and wished the petitioners well 

in their campaign. 

 

3.7 P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the Minister’s response. Members 

agreed to keep the petition open until there is a Disasters Emergency Committee 

appeal in place. 

 

3.8 P-06-1391 Introduce regulation of the dog grooming sector, to protect the 

welfare of dogs and rights of owners  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open pending the 

publication of the Welsh Government’s summary of evidence. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Draft report  

The Committee agreed the draft report subject to minor changes. 


